Excel expects the file to be, in line with the user’s regional parameters.

The same local settings will be verified when uploading CSV pre-release instruction files: If the CSV file 
is not compliant, it will be rejected as there is a risk of misinterpreting a number. 

For example, 1,001 could be read as “one thousand and one” or as “one point zero, zero, one.

CreationOnline safeguards against this mistake by checking all numbers against the number format of 
the user’s regional parameters.
Clearstream Banking Luxembourg 8 November 2011

Report scheduling for Corporate Action Reference Data Report